THE TOWN OF FORT FAIRFIELD

ORDINANCE 23-06 and License Renewals
Public Hearing Minutes
Wednesday, May 7, 2023
12:00 pm (noon)
Town of Fort Fairfield Council Chambers

Council: none

Staff: Tony Levesque, Neadra Dubois, Dan Foster, Chief Cummings

Citizens: 5 citizens present (one is a child)

Media: none

Mr. Levesque opened the Public Hearing at 12:00 pm (noon) by reading the following posted

notice:

LEGAL NOTICE Town of Fort Fairfield Public Hearing

There will be a Public Hearing on Tuesday, June 7, 2023 at 12:00 pm (noon) in the Council Chambers of the Fort Fairfield Municipal Building located at 18 Community Center Drive, Fort Fairfield, Maine. The purpose of this hearing is to allow for public comments on the following:

Ordinance 23-06: AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR

The lease of municipally owned land to Jacqueline and Tim Shaw d/b/a Little Sunshine Learning Center, located at 38 Dorsey Road.

This ordinance may be reviewed in its entirety at the Town Office during regular business hours. Comments and/or questions should be directed to the Town Manager, Dan Foster: 18 Community Center Drive, Fort Fairfield, Maine, 04742, or by phone at (207) 472-3800.

Comments will be received until the next Council Meeting. The Town Council will be considering action on the ordinances at the next Town Council Meeting, June 21, 2023, at 6:00 p.m.

Posted: 05/30/2023

County Federal Credit Union Katahdin Trust Company Fort Fairfield Municipal Building

Published: 05/30/2023

Fort Fairfield Town Website Fort Fairfield Social Media Page Mr. Levesque states that no written comments were received. Mr. Levesque asks if anyone present would like to make comment on the Ordinance.

Dan Foster speaks in favor of the Ordinance. Ericka Cummings speaks in favor of the Ordinance. Phyllis Hunter speaks in favor of the Ordinance. Jacqueline Shaw speaks in favor of the Ordinance. Tim Shaw speaks in favor of the Ordinance.

No other comments were made.

Mr. Levesque pauses this section of the Public Hearing until 12:30 pm, due to no other comments being made, at 12:08 pm.

Mr. Levesque opens the next section of the Public Hearing at 12:08 pm by reading the following notice:

Town of Fort Fairfield PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

There will be a Public Hearing on Wednesday, June 7, 2023, at 12:00 noon in the Council Chambers of the Fort Fairfield Municipal Building located at 18 Community Center Drive, Fort Fairfield Maine. The purpose of this hearing will be to review all renewals and applications for permits and licenses in the community. Those licenses to be reviewed are as follows:

- 1) Victualers
- 2) Refuse Haulers
- 3) Dance
- 4) Special Amusement
- 5) Contractors
- 6) Automobile Graveyards
- 7) Hawkers and Peddlers

Comments and/or questions should be directed to Tony Levesque, Code Enforcement Officer, 18 Community Center Drive, Fort Fairfield, Maine, 04742, or by phone at (207) 472-3805. Comments will be received until the Town Council Meeting, June 21, 2023, at 6:00 p.m.

Posted: May 24, 2023

County Federal Credit Union Katahdin Trust Company Municipal Building

Published: May 31, 2023 Fort Fairfield Journal

Mr. Levesque states that he has a listing of those that were licensed last year and there are no new applications. 2023/2024 renewals are for Victualers, Hawkers and Peddlers, Refuse Haulers, no Mobile Home Park, 1 Dance license and a Special Amusement permit, 4 Septic System

Installers and 1 Automobile Graveyard applicant. Mr. Levesque states that all those applications were received and paid their fee. Mr. Levesque also states there were no written comments or questions about the License and Permits renewals and applications for permits and licenses. Mr. Levesque asks if anyone present would like to make comment on the License Renewals. After no comments given, Mr. Levesque pauses this section of the Public Hearing until 12:30 pm to see if anyone else arrives to make comment on either of the sections of this Public Hearing.

Mr. Levesque closes the Public Hearing at 12:30 pm, as no one else has showed up to make comment.

Respectfully submitted,

Neadra E. Dubois, Town Clerk